Rule 4.495C

(a) Insert full
name of
company

(b) Insert
name(s) and
address(es) of
liquidator(s}

Presenter's name,
address and reference

(if any)

Form 4.68

Liquidator’s Progress Report

S.192

Pursuant to Sections 92A, 104A and 192 of the Insolvency Act

1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Name of Company

{a)Richard T Cort {(Holdings) Limited

I'We (b) lan McCulloch
Begbies Traynor {Central) LLP
1 Winckley Court

Chapel Street

Preston

PR1 8BU

Company Number

01883973

Dean Watson

Begbies Traynor {Central) LLP
1 Winckley Court

Chapel Street

the Liquidator(s) of the company attach a copy of my/our Progress-Report statement of
receipts and payments under Section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

The Progress-Report statement of receipts and payments covers the period from 22

April 2017 to 21 October 2017

Dated % / 12 /: ¥
Signed //@e/g/

Joint Liquidator
Name in IAN MCCULLOCH

BLOCK LETTERS

RI100CVL
Richard T Cort (Holdings) Limited

lan McCulloch

Begbies Traynor (Central} LLP
1 Winckley Court

Chapel Street

Preston

PR1 8BU

For Official llse

A

COMPANIES HOUSE

Lig|

SATURDAY

#63




Form 4.68 cont'd
Statement of Receipts and Payments under section 192 of the
Insolvency Act 1286

Name of Campany Richard T Cort {(Holdings) Limited
Company Registered Number 01883973

State whether members' or

creditors' voluntary winding up Creditors

Date of commencement of winding up 22 October 2012

Date to which this statement is
brought down 21 October 2017

Name and Address of Liquidator
lan McCulloch, 1 Winckley Court, Chapel Street, Preston, PR1 8BU

Dean Watson, 1 Winckley Court, Chapel Street, Preston, PR1 8BU

NOTES

You should read these notes carefully before completing the forms. The notes do not form part of the return to be sent to the
registrar of companies

Form and Contents of Statement

(1} Every statement must contain a detailed account of all the liquidator's realisations and disbursements in respect of the
company. The statement of realisations should contain a record of all receipts derived from assets existing at the date of the
winding up resolution and subsequently realised, including balance at bank, book debts and calls collected, property sold etc., and
the account of disbursements should contain all payments of costs, charges and expenses, or to creditors or contributories.
Receipts derived from deposit accounts and money market deposits are to be included in the ‘balance at bank'. Only actuat
investments are to be included in the 'amounts invested' section in the analysis of balance on page 5 of the form. Where property
has been realised, the gross proceeds of sale must be entered under realisations and the necessary payments incidental to sales
must be entered as disbursements. A payment into the Insclvency Services Account is not a disbursement and should not be
shown as such; nor are payments into a bank, building society or any other financial institution. However, the interest received on
any investment should be shown in the realisations. Each receipt and payment must be entered in the account in such a manner
as sufficiently to explain its nature. The receipts and payments must severally be added up at the foot of each sheet and the totals
carried forward from one account to another without any intermediate balance, so that the gross totals represent the total amounts
received and paid by the liquidator respectively.

Trading Account

(2) When the liquidator carries on a business, a trading account must be forwarded as a distinct account, and the total of receipts
and payments on the trading account must alone be set out in this statement.

Dividends

(3) When dividends, instaiments of compositions, etc. are paid to creditors or a return of surplus assets is made to contributories,
the total amount of each dividend, etc. actually paid, must be entered in the statement of disbursements as one sum; and the
liquidator must forward separate accounts showing in lists the amaunt of the claim of each creditor, and the amount of dividend, etc.
payable to each creditor or contributory.

(4) When unclaimed dividends, etc. are paid into the Insolvency Services Account, the total amount so paid in should be entered in
the statement of disbursements as one sum. The items to be paid in relation to unclaimed dividends should first be included in the
realisations side of the account.

(5) Credit should not be taken in the statement of disbursements for any amount in respect of liquidator's remuneration unless it
has been duly allowed by resolutions of the liquidation committee or of the creditors or of the company in general meeting, or by
order of the court as the case may require, or is otherwise allowable under the provisions of the Insolvency Rules.



Liquidator's statement of account
under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

Form 4.68 cont'd

Realisations

Date Of whom received Nature of assets realised Amount
Brought Forward 181,032.88

22/08/2017 HMR&C Vat Control Account 120.12
Carried Forward 181,153.00

NOTE: No balance should be shown on this account but only the total realisations and disbursements
which should be carried forward to the next account.



Form 4.68 cont'd

Disbursements

Date To whom paid Nature of disbursements Amount
Brought Forward 124,620.05

16/05/2017 Iron Mountain (UK) Ltd Storage Costs 119.35
16/05/2017 Iron Mountain (UK) Ltd Vat Receivable 23.87
30/06/2017 Iren Mountain Storage Costs 123.22
30/06/2017 Iron Mountain Vat Receivable 2464
01/08/2017 Iron Mountain Storage Costs 123.48
01/08/2017 Iron Mountain Vat Receivable 2470
056/09/2017 Iron Mountain Storage Costs 123.48
05/09/2017 Iron Mountain Vat Receivable 2470
28/09/2017 Iron Mountain Storage Costs 123.74
28/09/2017 fron Mountain Vat Receivable 2475
Carried Forward 125,355.98

NOTE: No balance should be shown on this account but only the total realisations and disbursements
which should be carried forward to the next account.



Form 4.68 cont'd

Analysis of balance

£
Total realisations 181,153.00
Total disbursements 125,355.98
Balance £ 55,797.02
This balance is made up as follows
1. Cash in hands of liquidator 0.00
2. Balance at bank 55,797.02
3. Amountin Insolvency Services Account 0.00
£
4. Amounts invested by liquidator 0.00
Less: The cost of investments realised 0.00
Balance 0.00
5. Accrued ltems 0.00
Total Balance as shown above 55,797.02

NOTE - Full details of stocks purchased for investment and any realisation of them should be given in a separate statement.

The Liguidator should also state -

(1

(3)

(4)

(%)

The amount of the estimated assets and liabilities at the date of the commencement of the winding
up.

£
Assets (after deducting amounts charged to secured creditors
including the holders of floating charges) 0.00
Liabilities - Fixed charge creditors 0.00
Floating charge holders 0.00
Preferential creditors 0.00
Unsecured crediters 0.00

The total amount of the capital paid up at the date of the commencement of the winding up -

Paid up in cash 0.00
Issued as paid up otherwise than for cash 0.00

The general description and estimated value of any outstanding assets (if there is insufficient space
here, attach a separate sheet)

VAT compound interest claim ongoing

Why the winding up cannot yet be concluded

As above

The pericd within which the winding up is expected to be completed

Uncertain



XCwvLi210p

@: Begbies Trayndr

Richard T Cort (Holdings) Limited (In
Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

Progress report

Period: 22 October 2016 to 21 October 2017

Important Motice

This progress report has been produced solely to comply with our statutory duty to report to
credifors and members of the Company on the progress of the liquidation. The report is
private and confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from,
in whole or in part, by creditors and members for any purpose other than this report to them,
or by any other persan for any purpose whatsocever.

Contents

Interpretation

Company information

Details of appointment of liguidators

Progress during the period

Estimated outcome for creditors

Remuneration and disbursements

Liquidators' expenses

Assets that remain to be realised and work that remains to be done
Other relevant information

Creditors' rights

Conclusion

L COCU0U0DO0O0CO0OQ0O0o oo

Appendices
1. Liquidators' account of receipts and payments
2. Liguidators’ time costs and disbursements

3. Statement of Liquidators’ expenses



1. INTERPRETATION

Expression
“the Company”

“the fiquidation”

I n

“the liquidators", “we”

"our” and "us"
“the Act’
“the Rules”

“secured creditor’ and
“unsecured creditor’

‘security”

“preferential creditor”

Meaning
Richard T Cert (Holdings) Limited (In Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation)

The Company moving into creditors’ voluntary liquidation from administration
pursuant to Paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 to the Act

lan McCulloch of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP and Dean Watson of Begbies
Traynor (Central) LLP, 1 Winckley Court, Chapel Street, Preston, PR1 88U

The Insclvency Act 1986 {as amended)
The Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016

Secured creditor, in relation to a company, means a creditor of the company
who holds in respect of his debt a security over property of the company, and
*unsecured creditor” is to be read accordingly (Section 248(1)(a) of the Act)

{ In relation to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, lien or other
security (Section 248(1)(b)(i) of the Act); and

iy In relation to Scotland, any security {whether heritable or moveable),
any floating charge and any right of lien or preference and any right of
retention (other than a right of compensation or set off) (Section
248(1)(b)(ii) of the Act)

Any creditor of the Company whose claim is preferential within Sections 386,
387 and Schedule 6 to the Act

2. COMPANY INFORMATION

Trading name(s):

Company registered nurnber:

Company registered office:;

Former trading address;

None
01883973
1 Winckley Court, Chapel Street, Preston, PR1 8BU

Manchester Road, Blackford Bridge, Bury, BL9 9ST



3. DETAILS OF APPCINTMENT OF LIQUIDATORS

Date winding up commenced; 22 QOctober 2012

Pate of liquidators' appointment; 22 October 2012 — David Acland
4 July 2016 — lan McCulloch and Dean Watson

Changes in liguidator (if any): David Acland succeeded by lan McCulloch and Dean Watson
as Joint Liquidators by a Block Transfer Order, in the High Court

of Justice (Manchester District Registry) No 2508 of 2016, dated
4 July 2016,

4. PROGRESS DURING THE PERIOD

Receipts and Payments

Attached at Appendix 1 is our abstract of receipts and payments for the period from 22 October 2016 to
21 Qctober 2017.

There were no receipts during this period.
PAYMENTS

Storage Costs

The sum of £1,097.92 has been paid to ron Mountain (UK} Ltd (formerly Recall Ltd) for the storage of the
Company's books and records during the period.

What work has been done in the period of this report, why was that work necessary and what has been
the financial benefit (if any) to creditors?

Details of the types of work that generally fall into the headings mentioned below are available on our firm's
website - http://www.begbies-traynorgroup.com/work-details Under the following headings we have explained
the specific work that has been undertaken on this case. Not every piece of work has been described, but we
have sought to give a proportionate overview which provides sufficient detail to allow creditors to understand
what has been done, why it was necessary and what financial benefit (if any) the work has provided to creditors,

The costs incurred in relation to each heading are set out in the Time Costs Analysis which is attached at
Appendix 2. There is an analysis for the period of the report and also an analysis of time spent on the case
since the date of cur appointment. The details below relate to the work undertaken in the period of the report
only. Qur previous reporis contain defails of the work underiaken since our appointment.

General case administration and planning

VAT Compound Interest Claim

The VAT People and Pinsent Masons are continuing to assist the Liquidator on behalf of the Company and its
subsidiary Richard Cort Limited {"RCL") to pursue an action known as the Compound Interest Project {"CIP").
The principal issue was to determine whether or not taxpayers were entilled to compound interest in respect of
VAT overpaid on certain supplies, rather than simple interest.



The CIF had been brought to Tribunal and claims were stayed pending the outcome of an appeal involving the
Littlewoods group of companies. In 2014, the High Court ruled that as a principal of EU Law a taxpayer is
entitled to the repayment of compound interest following a claim that VAT has been overpaid as a result of a
mistake by HM Revenue & Customs (“HMRC"),

HMRC were granted leave to appeal the ruling, however the Court of Appeal upheld the decision of the High
Court. This matter was referred to the Supreme Court and a judgment was recently handed down. We reverted
to our advisers following this judgment and have now received an update.

The Supreme Court upheld HMRC’s appeal concluding that EU law did not require payment of compound
interest, favouring an interpretation of EU law that only reqguired “adequate indemnity” and that simple interest
constituted reasonable redress.

We remain in contact with our advisers regarding the effect on the stayed CIP claims and will revert to creditors
in due course.

Compliance with the Insolvency Act, Rules and best practice

Insolvency Practitioners are required to comply with the provisions of The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
and The Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended), together with best practice guidelines laid down within the
profession (for instance the Statements of Insolvency Practice set out by the R3 body which represents
business recovery professionals). This includes the undertaking of pericdic reviews of case progression and
ensuring that a specific bond is in place at the correct value to insure the sums realised.

The majority of time incurred during the current period relates to these tasks and primarily the preparation of our

previous progress report. This does not provide direct financial benefit to creditors however the continuation of
the liquidation permitted the ongoing action under the CIP as detailed above.

5. ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Details of the sums owed fo each class of the Company's creditors were provided in the statement of proposals
of the former administrators and previous progress reports.

Secured creditors

The indebtedness due to the secured creditors namely Yorkshire Bank plc (“the Bank™), Black Horse Limited
(*BH") and Advantage Transitional Bridge Fund Limited {"ATBF") was repaid in full following the sale of the two
properties owned by the Company during the course of the Administration.

Preferential creditors

There are no known preferential claims.

Prescribed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act

Details of how the prescribed part for unsecured creditors is calculated were provided by the former
administrators.

As previously advised, there are no floating charge recoveries in this case and therefore the liquidator has
estimated, to the best of his knowledge and belief, the Company’s net property, as defined in Section 176A(6) of
the Act, to be £nil and the prescribed part of the Company's net property to be £nil.



Unsecured creditors

Unsecured creditor claims have been admitted in the sum of £295,001 and a first dividend of 25p in the £ was
paid on 4 September 2014. Further dividends are dependent on the outcome of the ongoing CiP matter.

6. REMUNERATION & DISBURSEMENTS

Our remuneration has been fixed by a resolution of creditors at a meeting held on 22 January 2014 by reference
to the time properly given by us {as liquidators) and the various grades of our staff calculated at the prevailing
hourly charge out rates of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP in attending to matters arising in the fiquidation and we
are authorised to draw disbursements, including disbursements for services provided by our firm (defined as
category 2 disbursements in Statement of Insolvency Practice 9) in accordance with our firm'’s policy, details of
which are attached at Appendix 2 of this report.

Our time costs for the period from 22 October 20186 to 21 October 2017 amount to £6,222 50 which represents
31.3 hours at an average rate of £198.80 per hour.

The following further information in relation to our time costs and disbursements is set out at Appendix 2;

Q Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's charging policy
a Time Costs Analysis for the period 22 October 2016 to 21 October 2017
] Cumulative Time Costs Analysis for the period from 22 October 2012 to 21 October 2017

To 21 October 2017, no funds have been drawn on account of our remuneration, against total time costs of
£28,271.50 incurred since the date of our appointment as liquidators.

Time Costs Analysis

The Time Costs Analysis for the period of this report aftached at Appendix 2 shows the time spent by each
grade of staff on the different types of work involved in the case, and gives the total costs and average hourly
rate charged for each work type. An additional analysis is also attached which details the time costs for the
entire period for which we have administered the liquidation.

Please note that each analysis provides details of the work undertaken by us and our staff following our
appointment only.

Disbursements

To 21 Oclober 2017, we have drawn disbursements in the sum of £245.70 of which £nil was drawn during this
period.

Category 2 Dishursements

In accordance with the resolution obtained in relation to disbursements, no Category 2 disbursements have
been charged to the case since the date of our appointment.

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators Fees (E&W) 2011’ which provides guidance on creditors’ rights on
how to approve and monitor a Liquidator's remuneration and on how the remuneration is set can be obtained
online at www.begbies-traynor.com/creditorsquides  Alternatively, if you require a hard copy of the Guide,
please contact our office and we will arrange to send you a copy.




7. LIQUIDATORS’ EXPENSES

A statement of the expenses incurred during the period of this progress report is attached at Appendix 3. A
cumulative statement showing the total expenses incurred since the date of our appointment also appears at
Appendix 3.

8. ASSETS THAT REMAIN TO BE REALISED AND
WORK THAT REMAINS TO BE DONE

Nec assets remain to be realised. The liquidation will continue into a further year to obtain further advice following
the above ruling and the effect on the CIP claims.

9. OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

Investigations and reporting on directors conduct

You may be aware that a liguidator has a duty to enquire into the affairs of an insolvent company to determine
its property and liabilities and to identify any actions which could lead to the recovery of funds. In addition, a
liquidator is also required to consider the conduct of the Company's directors and to make an appropriate
submission to the Department for Business Energy and Industrial Strategy. We can confirm that we have
discharged our duties in these respects.

Investigations carried out to date

We have undertaken an initial assessment of the manner in which the business was conducted prior to the
fiquidation of the Company and potential recoveries for the esfate in this respect. No actions were identified that
could resulted in further realisations.

10. CREDITORS’ RIGHTS

Right to request further information

Pursuant to Rule 18.9 of the Rules, within 21 days of the receipt of this report a secured creditor, or an
unsecured crediter with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, including that
creditor, (or an unsecured creditcr with less than 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permission
of the court) may request in writing that the we provide further information about our remuneration or expenses
which have been incurred during the period of this progress report.

Right to make an application to court

Pursuant to Rule 18.34 of the Rules, any secured creditor or any unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at
least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors including that creditor, {or any unsecured creditors with less than
10% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permission of the court) may, within 8 weeks of receipt of
this progress report, make an application to court on the grounds that the remuneration charged or the
expenses incurred during the period of this progress report are excessive or, the basis fixed for owr
remuneration is inappropriate.



11. CONCLUSION

We will report again in approximately twelve months time or at the conclusion of the liquidation, whichever is the
sooner.

fan McCulloch
Liquidator

Dated: 12 December 2017



APPENDIX 1

ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS
Period: 22 October 2016 to 21 October 2017



Richard T Cort (Holdings) Limited
(In Liquidation)
Liquidators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 22/10/2016 From 22/M10/2012
of Affairs To 21/10/2017 To 21/10/2017
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Bank Interest Gross NIL 1,228.07
Cash balance from Administrator NIL 165,856.97
VAT balance from Administrator NIL 2,407.02
NIL 169,492.06
COST OF REALISATIONS
Administrators Fees NIL 35,000.00
Corporation Tax NIL 230.18
Storage Costs 1,097.92 4,394 64
Statutory Advertising - NIL 245.70
{1,097.92) (39,870.52)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
Trade Creditors NIL. 8,624.80
Banks/Institutions NIL 770.02
HMRC {VAT) NIL 64,355.55
NIL (73,750.37)
(1,097.92) 55,871.17
REPRESENTED BY
Vat Receivable 7,928.07
Bank 2 Current 55,797.02
Vat Control Account {7,853.92)
55,871.17
ian McCulloch
Liquidator

Page 1 of 1 IPS 5QL Ver. 2012.10 06 December 2017 1549



APPENDIX 2

TIME COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

a. Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's charging policy;,
b. Time Costs Analysis for the period from 22 October 2016 to 21 October 2017 and

C. Cumulative Time Costs Analysis for the period from 22 October 2012 to 21 October 2017.



CVL1801F

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING PCLICY

INTRODUCTION

This note applies where a licensed insolvency practitioner in the firm is acting as an office holder of
an insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on the basis of the time
properly spent in dealing with the case. it also applies where further information is to be provided to
creditors regarding the office holder's fees following the passing of a resolution for the office holder
to be remunerated on a time cost basis. Best practice guidance' requires that such information
should be disclosed to those who are responsible for approving remuneration.

In addition, this note applies where creditor approval is sought to make a separate charge by way of
expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of facilities provided by the firm. Best practice
gui(:lance2 indicates that such charges should be disclosed to those who are responsible for
approving the office holder's remuneration, together with an explanation of how those charges are
calculated.

OFFICE HOLDER’S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overall responsibility for the administration of the estate. He/she will delegate
tasks to members of staff. Such delegation assists the office holder as it allows him/her to deal with
the more complex aspects of the case and ensures that work is being carried out at the appropriate
levei. There are various levels of staff that are employed by the office holder and these appear
below.

The firm operates a time recording system which allows staff working on the case along with the
office holder to allocate their fime to the case. The time is recorded at the individual's hourly rate in
force at that time which is detailed below.

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categories:

O Category 1 disbursements (approval not required) - specific expenditure that is directly related
to the case and referable to an independent external supplier's invoice. All such items are
charged to the case as they are incurred.

0O Category 2 disbursements (approval required) - items of expenditure that are directly related to
the case which include an element of shared or allocated cost and are based on a reasonable
method of calculation, but which are not payable to an independent third party.

{A) The following items of expenditure are charged to the case (subject to approval);

+ Internal meeting room usage for the purpose of statutory meetings of creditors is charged
at the rate of £100 per meeting;

¢« Car mileage is charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile;

»  Storage of books and records (when not chargeable as a Category 1 disbursement) is
charged on the basis that the number of standard archive boxes held in storage for a
particular case bears to the total of all archive boxes for all cases in respect of the period
for which the storage charge relates;

{B) The following items of expenditure will normally be treated as general office overheads and will
not be charged to the case although a charge may be made where the precise cost to the case
can be determined because the item satisfies the test of a Category 71 disbursement;

" Staternent of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP 9) — Remuneration of insolvency office holders in England & Wales

2 Ibid 1



+  Telephone and facsimile
¢  Printing and photocopying
»  Stationery

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-OUT RATES
Begbies Traynor is a national firm. The rates charged by the various grades of staff that may work
on a case are set nationally, but vary to suit local market conditions. The rates applying to the

Preston office as at the date of this report are as follows:

Charge-out rate (£ per

hour)
Grade of staff 1 May 2011 -~
until further notice

Partner 395
Director 345
Senior Manager 310
Manager 2865
Assistant Manager 205
Senior Administrator 175
Administrator 135
Trainee Administrator 110
Support 60 -110

Time spent by support staff such as secretarial, administrative and cashiering staff is charged
directly to cases. It is not carried as an overhead.

Time is recorded in 6 minute units.



or

34T Aunaly
oBizny

FISUD AW SINOH [TIG),

ueddng

Py U

wHpy

UIEUPY g

6ug )58y

sBuw g

seaeig

EERHERREC St ale ]

Wi 3 BIRp O] LMD 583 0L
[0 00°akk oHOLE OOEEL oo L) 00'692 00 00°SYE 00’80 -3 oypl Aunoy aBmisay |
05 L'y 00°919 003§ 05'y(3 0sIn'e 00 Car 0%'8HL “epwafl e Kq 1903 swp Iwe)
T s T L'y STl ¥4 Lo e ey Ao wanoy oy
3T 00T L [} L1 SRR S0 Y ML
000 uogebnry
LT DO'BLZ LY ol g0 xeL
000 Iopo |aArs] pue
SDUGEL ‘uonelipg xn ‘ebur
0'e Sumnpw samen jo suosoep Bunsag | sapnow yaym meTw Jyio
EuonnqInS|p]
ue Yuseotig B 3
000 U LIOUPREY [ ym BUNRSE Io; o)
000 AERIUILIOD 1I0UPRLT)
o0 PN pus FuounqIsp)
‘{seafojdwe Buipnesul) suye)a|
000 panag Loypasa re yym Bujeeg
000 :BUYERIY I0) (ML
oog Suped | Buipey
oo'e SYREER IO UO(ESHERY 10] [¥301
000 Spesse Aued g Uefilt J0 uoquay
200 LS 1955 PUE S60USNG 'AL0tud
o000 URIBRS 1930 EIESE JO UOETIeRy
Q00 BN iETeAL| 0} 19101
Sy SuogeBrraaw pue vod) suonedpsasul
:805E Yieqg PUS SNy Y
L [ ftq] 33 (24 (3] (2] i Aousaotay s gy esusydiion 1) Jnoy)
09047 0T re 50 59 41 SHRLE J0 WOy puk Bunadel Lanmeng
000 INSOLD 6EET)
94021 00756 8L ki ¥ Bupuog pu Buseg fo—
158G pUE 3841y 1% ADuoa[OIU]
000 TUBUL UGy gy i souwd wosy
§ ’ Bupuumyg
I WLLLT TE Vo Ty LX) £ PUR UCHENE|HPY SR EILED 0] (K10
¥ 012 E'LLL2 ZE [X] gy 1] £0 UoHESAELPY
Bujuung pur
Gumnyt s

£10Z/0L/1E OL LOT/0L/ZE WOl SISAeUY SISO BWILL 1 TAD 00LINGO - uoiepInbI AIRIURIOA SIONP3ID) - pajuwn] (SBUIPIOH) HOD | PIRYDY BdIS




o

000 13 91D O) WARIP £33 )
B 1580 o0 OLE O'SER L1718 05T (131 00 00S¥E Lk 33 e Apnoy aBeRAy
o5 hT'ie ooorg 4H0LE'S Hravg's 00082 OU'EZ 00'LED'EL 00°ERY assr'e pal s Aq 1803 s moL
521 a9 Uik ¥ T Ve 8y ri o sl s g Lnoy oy
bias) 00'arh's TH o' Tt 4 '} §t SRR ML Jo) mo L
000 vonzdan
84261 05RHT 551 oL 43 4 80 5€ xTL
000 Jaug |aAes pur
Stumoaw| ‘voneBpi “me
00562 0582 0 0 Butpngsu 2oupas jo suorsioep Bun@es|  EERRIaW UDIpK KISTIF JOY)0|
iSUORNGLAS
pun cmnAond
o265 POTHT Ll Vi e 20 (3 L1 WD S0 UE ypa Bugeeg 1) IROL
000 [P0 RIOUP)
SUH N si3p)
azESZ 007517 8 v 0 20 Ly 61 ) pur
"{sandophe Bupnioul} sunep
000 pamoag SI0}PI3 i Lm Bupeeg)
80t :Bufpes} o) 1MoL
000 Buipeay Buipeay
MEeE 05806 Z £7 WIBSEE {0 LOERH Y 3O 0L
000 S1ekse Aued pry o) o wonueisy
D066 O0'ZE2 L] X3 2425 |985E pue wousng ‘Auadoag
00'S6E 05329 4 't uoBOn Aa Sister jo vopEREeY)
e o003y i b3 50 wuogedqeau; so; G0y
99Z6Z 00 0LY ¥ 1L €0 suoneBoseAw PUB YOO suopEBsEAL
j poaxd raq puw sapmy oy
VL 0 IrE'y (3.] gy L] iz g0 e [ ¥4 ¥l T - 303 1oL
66°157 0502’6 [ 50 ra 0 60Z ¥l z9 sugge 0 uawseIE pue Burodes Lomelg
ac'o BMEOL) 958D
8L 'yEl 00'LKE'E 134 S¥ £6L £0 0 ¥0 Supucg pur Sunusg eonomsd
ixeq puY BNy oY Asusaost;
00'5% 00 £00'L L1 RE waunoddy ; a3 U SoURduieg)
. B
Lixad 059’ it 0 T L3 Vo L713 1r PUE DOGEIGRRH WY ¥R [RIBUSD 0] ]OL
06 PEZ 00'968's V52 50 z9 0z 30 511 ¥y UOREASORLEY
Bujuurg pue

g 3 Alanoy
wtirlany

Fasay o]

SRR (0L

pogdng

(nlupy ur

Uty

awpy g

el

Do g

1012000

s daueyngues

LORGRUILPY $5ES |risusg

g g

£102/0L/12 OL Z10Z/0L/2Z WOl SIshjeuy 51500 WL T TAD 00LIYG) - woiepinbi Alejunjop sionpais - paywi (sBulploH) 1Wop 1 pleydy 64Is




APPENDIX 3

" Type of expense Name of party with Amount Amount Balance {to
whom expense incurred discharged be
incurred discharged)
£ £ £
Expenses incurred with entities not within the Begbies Traynor Group
Storage Costs Iron Mountain 1,097.92 1,097.92 Nil
Postage Royal Mail 10.01 Nil 10.01

Expenses incurred with entities within the Begbies Traynor Group (for further details see Begbies
Traynor Charging Policy)

None

CUMULATIVE STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

Type of expense

Name of party with whom expense

Amount incurred

incurred
£
Storage Costs fron Mountain {UK) Ltd {formerly Recall 4,394.64
Ltd)
Bond Insolvency Risk Services 27.00
Postage Royal Mail 10.01




